borrowings from financial institutions. The company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

Notes
FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

86

primarily to the borrowing from bank and financial institution. Currently Company is not using any mitigating factor
to cover interest rate risk.

	 Interest rate risk exposure -variable rate

Particulars As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Borrowing from bank 7,570.57 8,406.49

Borrowing from financial institution 1,636.42 2,618.06

9,206.99 11,024.55

		  Interest rate sensitivity

A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet
date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not
necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

		  A.	 As at March 31, 2019	 (` in lacs)

Particulars Impact on Profit/(loss) before tax

1% Increase 1% Decrease

On account of Variable Rate Borrowings from Banks and financial
institutions

(92.07) 92.07

Sensitivity (92.07) 92.07

		  B.	 As at March 31, 2018
Particulars
On account of Variable Rate Borrowings from Banks (110.25) 110.25
Sensitivity (110.25) 110.25

	 i(c)	 Commodity risk

The prices of agricultural commodities are subject to wide fluctuations due to unpredictable factors such as weather,
government policies, changes in global demand resulting from population growth and changes in standards of living and
global production of similar and competitive crops. During its ordinary course of business, the value of the Company’s
open sales and purchases commitments and inventory of raw material changes continuously in line with movements in
the prices of the underlying commodities. To the extent that its open sales and purchases commitments do not match at

[…]

from financial institutions. The company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
borrowing from bank and financial institution. Currently Company is not using any mitigating factor to cover interest rate
risk.

	 Interest rate risk exposure-variable rate	 (` in lacs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Borrowing from bank 7,570.57 8,406.49

Borrowing from financial institution 7,433.17 8,967.62

Total 15,003.74 17,374.11

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and
has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

134

Notes
FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 A.	 March 31, 2019	 (` in lacs)

Particulars Impact on Profit/(loss) before tax
1% Increase 1% Decrease

On account of Variable Rate Borrowings from Banks (150.04) 150.04
Sensitivity (150.04) 150.04

	 B.	 March 31, 2018

Particulars Impact on Profit/(loss) before tax
1% Increase 1% Decrease

On account of Variable Rate Borrowings from Banks (173.74) 173.74
Sensitivity (173.74) 173.74

i(c)	 Commodity risk

	 The prices of agricultural commodities are subject to wide fluctuations due to unpredictable factors such as weather,
government policies, changes in global demand resulting from population growth and changes in standards of living and
global production of similar and competitive crops. During its ordinary course of business, the value of the Company’s
open sales and purchases commitments and inventory of raw material changes continuously in line with movements in
the prices of the underlying commodities. To the extent that its open sales and purchases commitments do not match at